

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1915

Chapter 138.

Resolve Approphating Money for Replanking and Repainting the Bridge over the Penobscot River between East Millinocket and Medway.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for replanking and repainting the bridge over the east branch of the Penobscot river, between the towns of East Millinocket and Medway; said sum to be expended and all work to be done under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 139.

Resolve Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell and Convey Certain Lands in the Public Lots in Plantation Number Thirty-three, in Hancock County.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers thereon and residents having improvements thereon, certain lands in plantation number thirtythree, in Hancock county, constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands, the equitable rights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and preserved; provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales shall be added to the school fund of said plantation.

Approved March 22, 1915.

Chapter 140.

Resolve Authorizing the Land Agent to Sell and Convey a Certain Lot or Parcel of Land. Situated in the Public Lot of Dennistown Plantation, in Somerset County.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to sell and convey to the present occupant thereon a certain lot or parcel of land in Dennistown plantation in Somerset county, constituting part of the school lot of said plantation, if he deems advisable, for such price per acre and for such terms of payments as he may deem advantageous; provided, that the proceeds of such sale made shall be added to the school fund of said plantation.

Approved March 22, 1915,

Land Agent authorized to sell certain lands in Somerset Co.

Land Agent authorized to sell certain lands in Hancock Co.

Снар. 138

Replanking and repainting bridge, in favor of.